503124925 01/06/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3171533

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
AVIONIQS, LLC			12/19/2014	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	STRATEGIC DESIGN FEDERATION W, INC.			
Street Address:	100 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 200			
Internal Address:	ATTN.: C. ELDERING			
City:	DOYLESTOWN			
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA			
Postal Code:	18901			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3				
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:768		688214		
Patent Number: 72		202795		
Patent Number:7		11513		
Fax Number: (757) Correspondence will be sent to the		57)628-5566	and a second it will be seent	
		if that is unsuccessful, it will be se		
Phone: 757		628-5582		
•		wilsav.com		
•		10THY J. LOCKHART		
		10 MONTICELLO AVENUE, SUITE 2		
Address Line 2:				
Address Line 4:	N	ORFOLK, VIRGINIA 23510-2243		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		48885.328		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		TIMOTHY J. LOCKHART		
SIGNATURE:		/Timothy J. Lockhart/	/Timothy J. Lockhart/	
DATE SIGNED:		01/06/2015	01/06/2015	
Total Attachments: 2				
source=Security Interest in 7688214, 7202795, and 7411513#page1.tif				
source=Security Interest in 7688214, 7202795, and 7411513#page2.tif				

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Security Agreement and Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into by and between Avioniqs, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as "Grantor," and Strategic Design Federation W, Inc., a British Virgin Islands corporation, hereinafter referred to as "Grantee," and shall become effective upon being duly signed by the authorized representative of Grantor (the "Effective Date").

RECITALS:

Grantor and Grantee have entered into an Agreement relating to the transfer of the patent rights described below, having an effective date of November 25, 2014 (the "Agreement").

Pursuant to Section 8.1 of the Agreement, Grantor hereby desires to memorialize the grant to Grantee of a lien on, and a security interest in, the following United States patents:

(1) U.S. Patent Number 7,688,214, entitled, "Weather Warning System and Method," filed on July 16, 2008, and issued on March 30, 2010 (the "214 patent");

(2) U.S. Patent Number 7,202,795, entitled, "Weather Warning System and Method," filed on April 22, 2002, and issued on April 10, 2007 (the "795 patent"); and

(3) U.S. Patent Number 7,411,513, entitled, "Weather Warning System and Method," filed on October 27, 2006, and issued on August 12, 2008 (the "513 patent") (the 214, 795, and 513 patents being collectively referred to as the "Patents").

GRANT:

- 1. For good and valuable consideration, Grantor hereby grants to Grantee a lien on, and a security interest in, the Patents as collateral security for the full, prompt and complete payment and performance of Grantee's duties and obligations as set forth in the Agreement.
- 2. Grantor and Grantee intend this Assignment to be valid and enforceable under the laws of the United States, including, without limitation, the Uniform Commercial Code as in effect now or in the future in any applicable jurisdiction (the "Uniform Commercial Code").
- 3. Grantee, as the holder of a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, may take such action as is permitted by law or equity, in its sole discretion, to foreclose upon or otherwise realize upon the Patents covered by this Assignment, if Grantor materially breaches the provisions of the Agreement.

[Rest of page intentionally left blank. Signature is on following page.]

The undersigned, having read this Assignment and fully understanding the provisions herein, hereby executes this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

AVIONIQS, LLC

Date: December 19, 2014

By: Brian 9

Brian Yates, Member

I-1302549.2

PATENT REEL: 034646 FRAME: 0109

RECORDED: 01/06/2015